

No. 17-569

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
BAMBERGER ROSENHEIM, LTD.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

OA DEVELOPMENT, INC.,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**  
—◆—

SIMON H. BLOOM  
*Counsel of Record*  
TROY R. COVINGTON  
BLOOM SUGARMAN, LLP  
977 Ponce de Leon Avenue, NE  
Atlanta, Georgia 30306  
(404) 577-7710  
sbloom@bloomsugarman.com  
tcovington@bloomsugarman.com

*Counsel for Respondent*  
*OA Development, Inc.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Factual Background .....	2
II. Procedural History .....	5
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT .....	10
I. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision Did Not Create A Circuit Split.....	11
II. Determination of Arbitral Venue is Proce- dural and not Substantive.....	22
III. Parties Are Free to Contract Around Any Limitations on Review of Arbitral Deci- sions.....	34
CONCLUSION.....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bamberger Rosenheim, Ltd. (Israel) v. OA Development, Inc. (U.S.)</i> , 862 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>BG Grp., PLC v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1198 (2014) .....	7, 8, 24, 26
<i>Cent. W. Va. Energy, Inc. v. Bayer Cropscience LP</i> , 645 F.3d 267 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	8
<i>China Nat'l Metal Prods. Import/Export Co. v. Apex Digital, Inc.</i> , 379 F.3d 796 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	16, 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995) .....	22
<i>Frazier v. CitiFinancial Corp.</i> , 604 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	28
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , 539 U.S. 444 (2003) .....	24
<i>Hall Street Assocs., L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008) .....	29
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002) .....	9, 22, 24
<i>John Wiley &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Livingston</i> , 376 U.S. 543 (1964) .....	23
<i>Luckie v. Smith Barney, Harris Upham &amp; Co.</i> , 999 F.2d 509 (11th Cir. 1993) .....	27
<i>M/S Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> , 407 U.S. 1 (1972) .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Oxford Health Plans LLC v. Sutter</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2064 (2013) .....	6, 8, 29, 30
<i>Polimaster Ltd. v. RAE Systems, Inc.</i> , 623 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Richard C. Young &amp; Co., Ltd. v. Leventhal</i> , 389 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004) .....	8
<i>Ridge at Red Hawk, L.L.C. v. Schneider</i> , 493 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974).....	9, 25, 26
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010) .....	9, 35
<i>UBS Fin. Servs., Inc. v. West Va. Univ. Hosps., Inc.</i> , 660 F.3d 643 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	8
<i>Wachovia Secs., LLC v. Brand</i> , 671 F.3d 472 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	28

## STATUTES

## Federal Arbitration Act

9 U.S.C. § 10.....	28
9 U.S.C. § 10(a) .....	1, 2, 6

## RULE

S. Ct. R. 14(4) .....	20
-----------------------	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards, Article V(1)(d) ....	1, 6, 16
ICC Article 5(5).....	14, 31
ICC Article 28(1).....	32
